DIC/12762/2018-EC1

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
DIRECTORATE OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
(Present : RAJEEVE C R)

No. DIC/12762/2018-EC1 Dated:13-08-2025

Sub:- Industries - Establishment — Higher Grade Promotion to
Junior Superintendent sanctioned — Order issued reg.

Read:- 1. G 0.(P) No.27/2021/Fin Dated: 10.02.2021.

2. This office Proceedings No.DIC/777/2025-EE1 Dated : 07.03.2025
3. This office proceedings No.DIC/12656/2018-ED3 Dated : 21.07.2025

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1st above Government have ordered that 33% of
the post of the Junior Superintendent will be on the higher grade in the scale of Rs.50200/- -
105300/- . Accordingly higher grade promotion has been sanctioned up to Sri.P.A.Haris (Serial
No:27) in the seniority list of Junior Superintendents published vide proceedings read as 2nd
above. As per reference read 3rd above 8 Junior Superintendents (Higher Grade) ie,Smt.Simy
Paulose.P ,Sri.Prakash.A .,Smt.Latha.K, Sri.Rahamathulla.C.K, Sri.Muhammad Abdul Rafeeq
Khan , Smt.Rubeena.A.C, Sri.Venu Bhadran.R.S and Smt. Santhi.A.K were promoted as Senior
Superintendents Hence, there are Eight vacancies of Junior Superintendent Higher Grade at
senior most Junior Superintendents are eligible for Higher Grade
promotion in the scale of pay of Rs. Rs.50200/- - 105300/- on the basis of seniority list published

present. As such eight

as per reference read 2nd above.

In the above circumstances sanction is hereby accorded for the Higher
Grade promotion of following Junior Superintendent in the scale of pay of Rs.
50200/- - 105300/- with effect from the date of occurrence of vacancy noted
against their names.

S1.No
in the
final
seni Effective
. Date of
ority Promoti
list of Date of o :n the ca
%}'Name of theincu Date of B Details of vacancy of ccurrenc o the ¢
: Junior |, .: dre
0. mbent irth arisen e of vaca .
ney of Junior
Supe Superin
tndent

1/723949/2025



DIC/12762/2018-EC1

rinten

dents

ason 3
1.12.

2024

(HG)

Sri.Reuban
Jacob

25.09.198
5

28

Post vacated by promotion
of Smt. Simy Paulose.P,Ju

nior Superintendent (HG) a s

s Senior Superintendent on
21.07.2025.

22.07.202

22.07.202
5

2. |Sri.E K Kannan

15.05.197
6

29

Post vacated by promotion
of Sri.Prakash.A,Junior Su
perintendent (HG) as Seni
or Superintendent on 21.07
.2025.

22.07.202

22.07.202
5

3. |Smt.V.Prabha

30.05.197
2

30

Post vacated by promotion
of Smt. Latha.K,Junior Su
perintendent (HG) as Seni
or Superintendent on21.07.
2025.

22.07.202

22.07.202
5

4. |Smt.A.N.Sindhu

20.01.197
7

31

Post vacated by promotion
of Sri.Rahmathulla.C K, Ju
nior Superintendent (HG)
as Senior Superintendent o
n 21.07.2025.

22.07.202

22.07.202
5

5. |Sri.Ratheeshmon.C

31.05.198
3

32

Post vacated by promotion
of Sri.Muhammad Abdul
Rafeeq Khan,Junior Superi
ntendent (HG) as Senior S
uperintendent on 21.07.20
25.

22.07.202
S

22.07.202
S

6. |Sri.M.P.Anilkumar

27.01.197
6

33

Post vacated by promotion
of Smt.Rubeena.A.C,Junio

r Superintendent (HG) as S s

enior Superintendent on 21
.07.2025.

22.07.202

22.07.202
5

7. |Smt.Geetha.C.B

28.04.197
5

34

Post vacated by promotion
of Sri.Venu Bhadran.R.S,J
unior Superintendent (HG)
as Senior Superintendent o
n 21.07.2025.

22.07.202

22.07.202
5

Sri.K.Pratheesh Ku
mar

27.04.197
6

35

Post vacated by promotion
of Smt. Santhi.A.K,Junior

Superintendent (HG) as Se s

nior Superintendent on 21.

07.2025.

22.07.202

22.07.202
5

1/723949/2025



DIC/12762/2018-EC1

The incumbents promoted to the cadre of Junior Superintendent(Higher Grade)
will continue to officiate in the same post in the same station. The incumbents are
eligible for fixation of pay under Rule 28A of KSR Part-I and arrears of pay and
allowances admissible will be drawn and disbursed to them.

Signed by
Rajeeve. C.R
Date: 13108202011 @:27:01

SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
To
#The incumbent/Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)
Copy to:
1. Director, Directorate of Coir Development , Thiruvananthapuram.
2. Director, Directorate of Handloomé& Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram.
3. EE Section / IT Section (To be publishing in website)

1/723949/2025



		Sample Info
	2025-08-13T16:27:01+0530
	Rajeeve. C. R




