DIC/12762/2018-EC1 I/723949/2025

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, DIRECTORATE OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Present: RAJEEVE C R)

No. DIC/12762/2018-EC1 Dated:13-08-2025

Sub:- Industries - Establishment - Higher Grade Promotion to Junior Superintendent sanctioned - Order issued reg.

Read:- 1. G.O.(P) No.27/2021/Fin Dated: 10.02.2021.

2. This office Proceedings No.DIC/777/2025-EE1 Dated: 07.03.2025

3. This office proceedings No.DIC/12656/2018-ED3 Dated: 21.07.2025

## **ORDER**

As per the Government Order read as 1st above Government have ordered that 33% of the post of the Junior Superintendent will be on the higher grade in the scale of Rs.50200/- -105300/- . Accordingly higher grade promotion has been sanctioned up to Sri.P.A.Haris (Serial No:27) in the seniority list of Junior Superintendents published vide proceedings read as 2nd above. As per reference read 3rd above 8 Junior Superintendents (Higher Grade) ie,Smt.Simy Paulose.P ,Sri.Prakash.A .,Smt.Latha.K, Sri.Rahamathulla.C.K, Sri.Muhammad Abdul Rafeeq Khan , Smt.Rubeena.A.C, Sri.Venu Bhadran.R.S and Smt. Santhi.A.K were promoted as Senior Superintendents Hence, there are Eight vacancies of Junior Superintendent Higher Grade at present. As such eight senior most Junior Superintendents are eligible for Higher Grade promotion in the scale of pay of Rs. Rs.50200/- - 105300/- on the basis of seniority list published as per reference read 2nd above.

In the above circumstances sanction is hereby accorded for the Higher Grade promotion of following Junior Superintendent in the scale of pay of Rs. 50200/- - 105300/- with effect from the date of occurrence of vacancy noted against their names.

		Sl.No in the final			
1 T 4	Date of B irth	seni ority list of Junior Supe	Details of vacancy of arisen	Date of o ccurrenc e of vaca ncy	Effective Date of Promoti on to the ca dre of Junior Superin tndent

DIC/12762/2018-EC1 1/723949/2025

			rinten			(HG)
			dents			
			as on 3 1.12.			
			2024			
1.	Sri.Reuban Jacob	25.09.198 5	28	Post vacated by promotion of Smt. Simy Paulose.P,Ju nior Superintendent (HG) as Senior Superintendent on 21.07.2025.	5	22.07.202 5
2.	Sri.E K Kannan	15.05.197 6	29	Post vacated by promotion of Sri.Prakash.A,Junior Su perintendent (HG) as Seni or Superintendent on 21.07.2025.	22.07.202	22.07.202 5
3.	Smt.V.Prabha	30.05.197 2	30	Post vacated by promotion of Smt. Latha.K,Junior Su perintendent (HG) as Seni or Superintendent on21.07. 2025.	22.07.202	22.07.202 5
4.	Smt.A.N.Sindhu	20.01.197 7	31	Post vacated by promotion of Sri.Rahmathulla.C.K, Ju nior Superintendent (HG) as Senior Superintendent on 21.07.2025.	22.07.202 5	22.07.202 5
5.	Sri.Ratheeshmon.C	31.05.198 3	32	Post vacated by promotion of Sri.Muhammad Abdul Rafeeq Khan,Junior Superintendent (HG) as Senior Superintendent on 21.07.20 25.		22.07.202
6.	Sri.M.P.Anilkumar	27.01.197 6	33	Post vacated by promotion of Smt.Rubeena.A.C,Junio r Superintendent (HG) as S enior Superintendent on 21 .07.2025.	22 07 202	22.07.202 5
7.	Smt.Geetha.C.B	28.04.197 5	] "	Post vacated by promotion of Sri. Venu Bhadran.R.S,J unior Superintendent (HG) as Senior Superintendent on 21.07.2025.	22.07.202	22.07.202 5
8.	Sri.K.Pratheesh Ku mar	27.04.197 6	35	Post vacated by promotion of Smt. Santhi.A.K,Junior Superintendent (HG) as Se nior Superintendent on 21. 07.2025.	22.07.202 5	22.07.202 5

DIC/12762/2018-EC1 1/723949/2025

The incumbents promoted to the cadre of Junior Superintendent(Higher Grade) will continue to officiate in the same post in the same station. The incumbents are eligible for fixation of pay under Rule 28A of KSR Part-I and arrears of pay and allowances admissible will be drawn and disbursed to them.

RAJEEVE C R SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

To

#The incumbent/Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)

## Copy to:

- 1. Director, Directorate of Coir Development, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. Director, Directorate of Handloom& Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. EE Section / IT Section (To be publishing in website)